
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Tom Smith 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 22 May 

2024, previously circulated. 

(PAGES 3 - 6) 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



5.  Planning Applications for Determination   

 

a)  147639 - Land off Northumberland Avenue & 
Westmoreland Avenue, Scampton 
 

(PAGES 7 - 26) 

6.  Determination of Appeals  (PAGES 27 - 39) 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

 
 
 



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  22 May 2024 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Jim Snee (Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Manager 
Daniel Galpin Senior Development Management Officer 
Danielle Peck Senior Development Management Officer 
Martha Rees Legal Advisor 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 

Councillor Sabastian Hague 
 
 
 
112 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
113 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 24 April 
2024, be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  

 
114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Dobbie declared a personal interest in application 148059. 
 
115 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY 

 
Members heard that the scope for agricultural buildings to be converted to residential 
development, without requiring planning permission (‘class Q’ developments) was expanded 
on 21 May 2024. This specified that agricultural buildings could now be converted up to 10 
dwellings (previously 5) up to 1000sqm total and have a single storey rear extension (up to 
4m). However, the Government has abandoned plans to allow this within protected areas 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

such as the Lincolnshire Wolds AONB.  
 
115a 147639 - LAND OFF NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE & WESTMORELAND 

AVENUE, SCAMPTON 
 

The Chairman introduced application 147639, to erect 9 dwellings with access to be 
considered and reserved for subsequent applications, on the land off Northumberland 
Avenue and Westmoreland Avene, Scampton. The Planning Officer delivered his 
presentation and outlined the application for 9 dwellings and displayed the indicative location 
plan with the layout of housing and displayed photographs of the site. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and advised the Committee there were three 
registered speakers.  
 
Councillor Chris Bulteel, Scampton Parish Council, objected to the development on the site 
as the site would be uncoordinated with the existing housing stock, and the proposed site 
was a current green space for recreational activity. He emphasised the poor condition of the 
roads and explained there was insufficient infrastructure and access would be via unadopted 
roads to a single access support. He felt that the with the closure of RAF Scampton, there 
was enough housing supply with vacant military housing coming back into use. He 
concluded that the Parish Council would have more consideration for the development if the 
road infrastructure was in place and if there were local amenities in place for residents. 
 
Jadie Jackson spoke on behalf of local residents and explained there had been 46 
objections received from residents at RAF Scampton. There were objections due to 
concerns with congestion on the A15, the limited parking on the site and maintenance of the 
roads which were already in poor condition with potholes. It was felt that with the additional 
properties and construction traffic that the roads would fall into further disrepair. There were 
objections relating to the lack of local amenities, with the school and medical practice both 
oversubscribed, and 3 miles away from the site and inaccessible without a vehicle. There 
were concerns regarding drainage and the potential for flooding. Finally, there were 
objections on nature grounds as there were bats, badgers and red kites on the site and the 
development would destroy their habitat.   
 
Councillor Roger Patterson, ward member for Scampton, echoed points raised by the 
previous speakers and explained his reason for objecting was on the grounds that further 
housing was not required in Scampton. There were no proposals for management 
companies to be joined up and contribute to the maintenance of facilities or roads. It was 
difficult for residents to access medical facilities and other amenities and further pressure 
would be added with the 63 refurbished houses that were being brought back into use from 
the military.  
 
The Case Officer responded to points raised by the speakers and explained in principle 
matters, Policy S4 stated that the development met the definition for suitable housing up to 
10 dwellings. The grassland did not have any statutory designation for heritage and the 
development proposed 11% biodiversity net gain and an ecological survey had taken place 
and conditions would be in place for protected species. In terms of housing mix, the layout 
and design at the present was indicative and the developer would provide further detail at a 
later stage. The highway authority had not raised any concerns or objected to the proposed 
development.  

Page 4



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

 
Members discussed the application and raised the following points through the debate:  

 Members discussed the impact of traffic, the condition of the roads and asked if the 
roads had been adopted by Highways. There were concerns regarding road 
maintenance and pot holes, and the use of construction traffic causing further 
damage.  

 Members questioned whether the existing housing that had been recently refurbished 
had been taken into account when applying the planning policy.  

 Concerns were raised regarding local amenities, infrastructure, and the drainage 
system. Members urged that adequate drainage would be in place and that planning 
would work closely with Anglian Water.  

 In terms of trees and biodiversity, members expressed concerns regarding the 
replanting of existing trees and wildlife such as red kites on the site. 

 
The Case Officer responded that the roads off the A15 were no
[...]
om the 
Case Officer and viewed the existing floorplans of the site.  
 

Page 5



Planning Committee-  22 May 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

Members praised the regeneration work and felt it was great to see buildings being brought 
back into use in the town centre. Members asked if there were any parking spaces with the 
application and it was confirmed by the Case Officer that there would be two parking spaces 
allocated. 
  

On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report. 

 
116 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals 
was NOTED. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:39 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman …………………… 
 

Page 6



N

nov 20231:500 @ A3

Indicative Site Plan

red skyarchitects

DRAWN:SCALE:

DRAWING:

LOCATION:

PROJECT:

PL-002B

proposed residential scheme

land off Northumberland Avenue,
Scampton,

0 1 1 5     8 7 0 0 4 3 4
studio@redskyarchitects.com

Version: 1, Version Date: 26/04/2024
Document Set ID: 1237778

This information is provided by West Lindsey District Council

Print Date: 7 May 2024, 5:10 PM

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5a



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 147639 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline planning application to erect 9no. dwellings with 
access to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications. 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Northumberland Avenue & Westmoreland Avenue 
Scampton Lincoln LN1 2UQ 
WARD:  Scampton 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr R Patterson  
APPLICANT NAME: Mr Edward Key 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  19/01/2024 (EoT until May 23rd 2024) 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings 
CASE OFFICER:  Dan Galpin/Ian Elliott 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
Planning Committee: 
This application was presented to the Planning Committee on 22nd May 2024.  
The planning committee resolved to undertake a member site visit to look at 
the imp
[...]
                          2 

standard of the balance of probabilities, they had reasonable questions about 

the evidence provided. The fact that the parties disagree does not in itself 
demonstrate unreasonable behaviour.  

7. Had the Council visited the property in October 2023 it would have afforded 
Officers a more a more up-to-date picture of the properties use. However, 
given the Council’s reliance on the telephone call notes from December 2019 

and its sole focus on the use of the ground floor of the property, it is highly 
unlikely that the Council will have formed the view that the four-year period 

had been met and granted the LDC. The Council also did not refer to deliberate 
concealment, which was a matter primarily raised by third parties, in its 
reasons for refusal and it did not form a critical part of the Council’s case. 

Consequently, I find it highly unlikely that an appeal would have been avoided.  

8. Therefore, I find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or 

wasted expense has not occurred and an award of costs is not warranted. 

David Jones  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a 147639 - Land off Northumberland Avenue & Westmoreland Avenue, Scampton
	147639 Officer Report

	6 Determination of Appeals
	Appendix Bi - Appeal Decision 3334694
	Appendix Bii - Costs Decision 3334694




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  12 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  12 June 2024 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Matthew Boles (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jim Snee (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Sabastian Hague 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 
Apologies: Councillor David Dobbie 
 
 
117 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
118 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 22 
May 2024, be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  

 
119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Boles declared he would not be Chairing the application as he was not at the 
previous meeting where the application was deferred. Councillor Snee, as Vice-Chairman 
would take the Chair for this item. 
 
Councillor Hague declared that as he did not attend the site visit, he would abstain from 
voting on the application. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest as a former resident of RAF Scampton. He 
declared he was not predetermined and would consider the application with an open mind. 
 
 
119a 147639 - LAND OFF NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE & WESTMORELAND 

AVENUE, SCAMPTON 
 

Councillor Boles left the meeting at this juncture and Councillor Snee took the Chair for this 
application. 
 



Planning Committee-  12 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

The Case Officer updated Members that since the last Committee meeting, the Planning team 
had received further comments from neighbours regarding residential amenities and 
landscaping. He advised that these points were not reserved matters. The Case Officer 
delivered a presentation displaying the location plans, indicative site plan and existing 
photographs of the site.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Planning Officer and advised the Committee there was one 
registered speaker.   
 
Mr Tams, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee and responded to Member 
concerns raised at the previous Committee meeting: 

 In terms of land ownership, it was confirmed that the red boundary line was owned by the 
applicant.  

 A comprehensive tree survey had been undertaken and there would be a small number 
of trees removed as these were low quality and a considerable number of trees were to 
be retained across the western boundary of the site.  

 The site would be enhanced with new trees planted and hedgerows and a Biodiversity 
Net Gain (BNG) of 11% would be achieved with the development. 

 The Highways surrounding the application site was privately owned and maintained by 
the management company and residents contributed to the maintenance of the 
highways. 

 A drainage strategy had been submitted with the application that demonstrated how the 
new structure would fit in with the existing drainage structure. 

 In terms of using existing housing stock, the applicant had refurbished 61 empty units and 
these houses were currently being sold, and 24 properties had completed and had been 
moved into. 

 
He expressed that he had been working with planning officers over the past year and had 
worked to address design and policy principles and technical issues. 
 
Members thanked Mr Tams and the applicant for agreeing to the extension. Members felt that 
having attended the site visit they could not find any reason for refusal and had attended 
separately and could not see any red kites and the trees on the site were too small to have nests 
for red kites. The Case Officer added that an ecological survey had been submitted and 
measures had been provided that stated any construction works would not take place during 
nesting season. 
 

On taking the vote, it was agreed that planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report. 

 
120 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS 

 
Councillor Boles rejoined the meeting and took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the determination of appeals was 
NOTED.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 18:45. 
 
 
Chairman ………………………….   Date ………………………. 


